

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor.

—◆—
**On Exception To The
Third Interim Report Of The Special Master**
—◆—

**ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION
DISTRICT'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTION AND
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**
—◆—

SAMANTHA R. BARNCASTLE
Counsel of Record
BARNCASTLE LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1556
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004
(575) 636-2377
samantha@h2o-legal.com

*Counsel for Elephant Butte
Irrigation District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT	1
A. History of the District and Overview of Relevant Law and Contracts	2
1. Elephant Butte Irrigation District.....	2
2. Early Federal Reclamation laws	3
3. Project construction and finance.....	4
B. Water Administration and Distribution in the Project.....	7
1. The Rio Grande Project	7
2. The Rio Grande Compact	9
3. 2008 Operating Agreement	10
4. The Proposed Consent Decree.....	11
C. Statement of EBID Interest	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The Decree Ignores the Entire Body of Law in Existence in the Lower Rio Grande for over a Century	21
1. The New Mexico Enabling Act, enshrined in the New Mexico Constitution, holds early property rights inviolable	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Doctrine of Prior Appropriation ensures the legal health of the West by providing a certain and reliable foundation for water rights administration that cannot be set aside at the whims of States	22
3. The express purpose and intent of the Rio Grande Compact prevent the States from imposing requirements through water administration that are inconsistent with the Project’s interests	25
B. The Decree Causes Direct Harm to EBID ..	28
1. The direct effect of New Mexico’s failure to reduce depletions to Project supply is the requirement that EBID surrender additional water and suffer related negative financial considerations	29
2. The Decree sets up an unnecessary jurisdictional conflict in an otherwise settled area of law	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barker v. Harvey</i> , 181 U.S. 481 (1901).....	22
<i>Brantley Farms v. Carlsbad Irr. Dist.</i> , 954 P.2d 763 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D. N.M. 1983).....	10
<i>City of Raton v. Vermejo Conservancy District</i> , 678 P.2d 1170 (N.M. 1984).....	15
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation District v. Regents of New Mexico State University</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>El Paso County Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955)	18
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	32, 33
<i>Holguin v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District</i> , 575 P.2d 88 (N.M. 1977).....	5
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924).....	9
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 821 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>State of New Mexico v. United States of America, et al.</i> , No. CIV 11-691 JB/SMV (N.M. Dist.)	32
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S.Ct. 954 (2018).....	17
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 162 P.3d 882 (N.M. 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	34
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	33
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 5.....	22
N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 1.....	23
N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 2.....	23
N.M. Const. Art. XXI, § 7.....	15, 21, 22
Carey Act of August 18, 1894, ch. 301, 28 Stat. 422.....	3
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388.....	3, 4, 15, 31
Reclamation Extension Act of Aug. 13, 1914, ch. 247, 38 Stat. 686.....	5, 6
Reclamation Projects Authorization and Adjust- ment Act of Oct. 30, 1992, 106 Stat. 4705.....	6
Reclamation Reform Act of Oct. 12, 1982, 96 Stat. 1261.....	30
Rio Grande Project Act of Feb. 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814.....	4
<i>Convention Between the United States and Mex- ico providing for the Equitable Distribution of Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Pur- poses, May 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 2953.....</i>	<i>5, 10, 11, 14</i>
N.M. Enabling Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fact Finders’ Act of Dec. 5, 1924, ch. 4, 43 Stat. 701	3
Omnibus Adjustment Act of May 25, 1926, ch. 383, 44 Stat. 649.....	3, 4
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	9, 17, 25, 26
Sundry Civil Expenses Appropriations Act of June 12, 1917, ch. 27, 40 Stat. 105	8, 9
Water Supply Act of Jul. 3, 1958, 72 Stat. 319	4
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 19, Art. 7, § 19-7-26 (1978).....	15
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 72, Art. 2, § 72-2-1 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (1978).....	15
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 72, Art. 5, § 72-5-1 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (1978).....	15
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 72, Art. 9, § 72-9-4 (1978).....	15
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 72, Art. 12, § 72-12-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1978).....	15
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, § 73-10-1 (1978).....	6
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, § 73-10-16 (1978).....	2, 6
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, § 73-10-45 (1978).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Letter from B.M.Hall, Dept. of Int. Reclamation Service Supervising Engineer, to David L. White, Territorial Engineer of New Mexico (Jan. 23, 1906)</i>	8
<i>Letter from Louis C.B. Hill, Dept. of Int. Reclamation Service Supervising Engineer, to Vernon L. Sullivan, Territorial Engineer of New Mexico (Apr. 1, 1908).....</i>	8
<i>Special Master Order, No. 141, Original, Docket of Special Master Melloy, 8th Circuit, Docket No. 503 (May 21, 2021): https://ecf.ca8.uscourts.gov/files/smDocuments/May%2021,%202021%20Order.pdf.....</i>	27
<i>Texas’s Complaint, No. 141, Original, Docket of Special Master Melloy, 8th Circuit, Docket No. 63 (Mar. 23, 2018): https://ecf.ca8.uscourts.gov/files/smDocuments/Texas’s%20Complaint.pdf.....</i>	27
<i>The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico and Texas, 1936-1937 (Feb. 1938).....</i>	8
